
Peter Sloman
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Civic Offices, Bridge Street,
Reading RG1 2LU
 0118 937 3787

CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building.

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street)

To: Councillors Maskell and D Edwards Direct:  0118 937 2368
e-mail: amy.bryan@reading.gov.uk

22 October 2018

Your contact is: Amy Bryan - Committee Services

NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 - 30 OCTOBER 2018

A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 will be held on Tuesday, 30 October 
2018 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Bridge Street, Reading, RG1 2LU. The 
Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

WARDS
AFFECTED

Page No

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

(a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration;

(b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they:
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation; or
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 
submitted a relevant representation.

2. MINUTES 3 - 14

To confirm the Minutes of the meetings of Licensing 
Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 16 August and 6 
September 2018 as correct records.

3. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
SMASH, GUN STREET, READING

ABBEY 15 - 152

To consider an application for the grant of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Smash, Ground Floor, Gun Street, 
Reading.



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 16 AUGUST 2018

Present: Councillors D Edwards (Chair), and Rowland.

6. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 1 held on 10 July 
2018 and Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 
[...]
ITTEE 2 MINUTES – 16 AUGUST 2018

The report set out paragraphs 8.41 to 8.49, 9.11 to 9.13, 10.4, 10.5 and 1.5 from the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in April 2017.  The report 
also set out paragraphs 7.1, 7.15.1 and 11.4.1 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.

Mr Thir Bahadur Gurung, the applicant, was present at the meeting and addressed the 
Sub-Committee on the application.

Richard French, Senior Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, and Declan Smyth, 
Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-
Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives, and having regard to the 
oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018), the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, and the planning conditions relating to the premise, the 
application for the grant to a Premises Licence in respect of Momo House, 28 
Farnham Drive, be refused.  The Sub-Committee’s reasons were:

(a) the Sub-Committee was not satisfied that the application promoted the 
licensing objectives;

(b) the Sub-Committee had concerns that the ownership of the business was 
unclear, as shown during the visit by a licensing officer to the premises on 
21 July 2018, and that Council records indicated that the previous Premises 
Licence holder was still paying the business rates, therefore there was no 
distinct separation from the applicant and the previous Premises Licence 
holder;

(c) the applicant had limited qualifications, experience, training and 
understanding of running a licensed premise.

8. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE – JEEVIKA STORE

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Mr Pajmeet Singh Kalra for the grant of a premises licence in res
[...]
the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy.

Mr Pajmeet Singh Kalra, the applicant, was present at the meeting and was represented 
by Mr Surendra Panchal, Personal Licensing Courses Ltd, both of whom addressed the 
Sub-Committee on the application.

Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, and Declan Smyth, 
Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-
Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives and having regard to the 
oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued 
under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018), the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, the application for the grant to a Premises Licence in respect 
of Jeevika Store, 69 Whitley Street, be granted to permit:

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol (off the premises)

Monday to Sunday 0900 hours until 2300 hours

Opening Hours

Monday to Sunday 0700 hours until 2300 hours

and that the following conditions shall apply:
Page 5



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 16 AUGUST 2018

(1) The Premises Licence holder shall ensure the premises’ digitally recorded 
CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are 
undertaking licensable activities and recordings shall be kept for a minimum 
of 31 days with time and date stamping.  The entire licensable area shall be 
covered by CCTV.  Data recordings shall be made available to an authorised 
officer of Reading Borough Council or a Thames Valley Police officer, 
together with facilities for viewing upon request subject to the provisions of 
the Data Protection Act.  Recorded images shall be of such a quality as to 
be able to identify the recorded person;

(2) Signage advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in 
prominent positions;

(3) The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to prevent any 
customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who appear to the staff 
member to be under the age of 25 years from making such a purchase 
without having first provided identification.  Only a valid British driver’s 
licence showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport or proof of age 
card showing the ‘Pass’ hologram (or any other nationally accredited 
scheme as set down within the mandatory conditions) and Military ID Cards 
are to be accepted as identification;

(4) Posters advertising the Challenge 25 scheme shall be displayed in prominent 
positions on the premises;

(5) (a) All staff shall be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 in 
relation to age restricted sales of alcohol before being authorised to sell 
alcohol;

(b) Staff authorised to sell alcohol shall be accredited to at least the BIIAB 
Level 1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing (ARAR) or any other similarly 
recognised nationally approved accreditation curriculum, within four weeks 
for existing and subsequent new employees;

(c) Records of training, refresher training and proof of the date of the 
commencement of employment (e.g. signed contract) shall be retained and 
must be made available to officers of Reading Borough Council or Police 
Officers on demand;

(6) All staff employed in the sale of alcohol shall be trained to record refusals 
of sales of alcohol in a refusals book or electronic register.  The 
book/register shall contain:

Details of the time and date the refusal was made;

The identity of the staff members refusing the sale;

Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase;

This book/register shall be available for inspection to an authorised officer 
of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police.  A four weekly review 
of the refusals book/register shall also be carried out and signed off by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor or their nominated representative;

Page 6



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 16 AUGUST 2018

(7) All staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in 
utilising the Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy.  This shall include, 
but not be limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, proxy purchasing and 
identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol.  Such 
training sessions are to be completed before the employee is permitted to 
sell alcohol, documented and refreshed every six months.  Records of 
training shall be kept for a minimum of two years and be made available to 
an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or a Thames Valley Police 
officer;

(8) The Designated Premises Supervisor shall ensure they and staff who are 
authorised to sell alcohol, are able to converse with customers and 
representatives of Statutory Agencies to a level that they are able to 
satisfactorily meet the four licensing objectives as contained in the 
Licensing Act 2003:

i. the prevention of crime and disorder
ii. public safety
iii. public nuisance
iv. the protection of children from harm;

(9) An incident register shall be used, maintained and kept on the premises to 
record any incident of crime and disorder or instances when the police have 
had to attend the premises.  The register shall be made available for 
inspection to an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames 
Valley Police upon request;

(10) Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting 
customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and area quietly;

(11) The Premises Licence holder shall not sell super strength beer, lager or 
cider with an alcohol content of 6.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or greater.  
There will be no sale at any time of single cans or bottles or beer, lager or 
cider.  These restrictions shall not apply in respect of the specialist branded 
premium priced products – for example craft ales, local or microbrewery 
specialist products, boxed gifts o
[...]
able area, 
forecourt and areas within the curtilage of the premises shall be covered by 
the CCTV.  Data recordings shall be made available to an authorised officer 
of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police, together with facilities 
for viewing upon request subject to the provisions of the Data Protection 
Act.  Recorded images shall be of such a quality as to be able to identify the 
recorded person.

2. Signage advising customers that CCTV is in use shall be positioned in 
prominent positions

Age Verification Policy

Page 10



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

3. The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to prevent any 
customers who attempt to purchase alcohol and who appear to the staff 
member to be under the age of 25 years from making such a purchase 
without having first provided identification.  Only a valid driver’s licence 
showing a photograph of the person, a valid passport, Military ID or proof of 
age card showing the ‘Pass’ hologram (or any other nationally accredited 
scheme as set down within the mandatory conditions) are to be accepted as 
identification.  A copy of the age verification policy shall be displayed in a 
prominent position on the premises.

4. Signage advertising the Challenge 25 scheme and age shall be displayed in 
prominent positions on the premises.

Staff Training
5. All cashiers shall be trained to record refusals of sales of alcohol in a 

refusals book or electronic register.  The book/ register shall contain: 
Details of the time and date the refusal was made;
The identity of the staff member refusing the sale;
Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase. 
This book /register will be available for inspection to an authorised officer 
of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police.  A four weekly review 
of the refusal book/register shall also be carried out and signed off by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor or their nominated representative.

6. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction in 
utilising the Challenge 25 proof of age checking policy.  This shall include, 
but not be limited to, dealing with refusal of sales, proxy purchasing and 
identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase alcohol. Such 
training sessions are to be completed before the employee is permitted to 
sell alcohol, documented and refreshed every six months. Records of 
training shall be kept for a minimum of two years and be made available to 
an authorised Officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police 
upon request.

Incident Register
7. An incident register shall be used, maintained and kept on the premises to 

record any incident of crime and disorder or instances when the police have 
had to attend the premises. The register shall be made available for 
inspection to an authorised Officer of Reading Borough Council or Thames 
Valley Police upon request. Public nuisance

Public Nuisance
8. Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting 

customers to respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and area quietly.

Other Initiatives
9. The premises licence holder shall not sell super strength beer, lager or cider 

with an alcohol content over 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume). This restriction 
shall not apply in respect of the specialist branded, premium priced, 
products - for example craft ales, local or micro-brewery specialist 
products, boxed gifts or national celebratory/commemorative beer, lager or 

Page 11



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

cider with an alcohol content above 5.5% ABV, where such products have 
been agreed  in writing (email will suffice) by authorised licensing officers.

10. Spirits (with the exception of spirit mixers and pre-mixed spirit drinks) shall 
be located behind the counter.

11. Where there is more than one member of staff on duty between 0000hrs 
and 050
[...]
ntations had been received from Reading Borough Council 
Licensing Team, Thames Valley Police, which were attached to the report at Appendix 2 
and 3 respectively.

Page 12



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MINUTES – 6 SEPTEMBER 2018

The report stated that in determining the application the Licensing Authority had a duty 
to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives, as 
follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report also stated that any conditions placed on the premises licence should be 
appropriate and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives and that 
the Licensing Authority could amend, alter or refuse an application should it be deemed 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The report set out paragraphs 8.41 - 8.49, 9.11 - 9.13, and 14.63- 14.65 from the 
Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 issued in April 2018.  The report 
also set out paragraphs 7.15.1 and 11.4.1 of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(October 2013).

Mr Surendra Panchal, representing the applicant was present at the meeting and 
addressed the Sub-Committee on the application.  Mr Jasnoor Singh Vadwah, the 
applicant, was present at the meeting and addressed the Sub-Committee on the 
application and responded to questions.  

Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing Officer, Reading Borough Council, and PC Simon 
Wheeler, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the Sub-Committee on 
their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved –

That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives, and having regard to the 
oral and written representations made, paragraphs 8.41-8.49, 9.11-9.13, and 
14.63-14.65 of the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018), and paragraphs 7.15.1 and 11.4.

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

1

Present: Councillors Maskell (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) and D Edwards

12. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meetings of Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 held on 16 August 
and 6 September 2018 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chair.

13. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE - SMASH, GUN STREET, 
READING 

The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application by Electric Bars Trading Limited for the grant of the Premises Licence in 
respect of Smash, Ground Floor, 5 Gun Street, Reading, RG1 2JR.

The report stated that there was currently a Premises Licence in force and the following 
licensable activities were permitted:

Exhibition of Films, Performance of Live Music, Playing of Recorded Music, Performance 
of Dance and anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performance of Dance 
Monday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0330 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0430 hours
Sunday 1200 hours until 0230 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Monday to Thursday 2300 hours until 0330 hours
Friday and Saturday 2300 hours until 0430 hours
Sunday 2300 hours until 0230 hours

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol
Monday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0330 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0430 hours
Sunday 1200 hours until 0230 hours

Hours the Premises are Open of the Public
Monday to Thursday 1000 hours until 0330 hours
Friday and Saturday 1000 hours until 0430 hours
Sunday 1200 hours until 0230 hours

All licensable activities to extend on Bank Holiday Sunday 1200 hours to 0430 hours

A copy of the Premises Licence was attached to the report at Appendix PN5.

The application was seeking the grant of a new Premises Licence for the Ground Floor to 
allow the following:

Exhibition of Films 
Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

2

Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Performance of Live Music, Playing of Recorded Music, Performance of Dance and 
anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performance of Dance 
Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Sunday to Wednesday 2300 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 2300 hours until 0100 hours

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol
Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours
All licensable activities to extend on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, and Bank Holiday 
Sundays including Easter Sunday from 1100 hours until 0100 hours.

Hours the Premises are Open of the Public
Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0100 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0130 hours
Opening hours to extend on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, and Bank Holiday Sundays 
including Easter Sunday from 1100 hours until 0130 hours.

A copy of the application form was attached to the report at Appendix PN1.

The applicant confirmed at the meeting that the application had been amended and the 
application for outdoor live or recorded music has been withdrawn as the premises did 
not have an outside area on the ground floor.

Representations regarding the application had been received from Thames Valley Police, 
which was attached to the report at Appendix PN2, Reading Borough Council Licensing 
Team, which was attached to the report at Appendix PN3 and Reading Borough Council 
Environmental Protection and Nuisance Team, which was attached to the report at 
Appendix PN4.  

The report stated that in considering representations received, the Licensing Authority 
had a duty to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives, as follows:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of public nuisance
 The protection of children from harm

The report set out paragraphs 7.15.1, 8.1.1 to 8.1.4, 8.1.6 to 8.1.11, 8.2.1 to 8.2.5, 
8.3.3, 8.4.1, 8.4.2, 8.5.1 to 8.5.3, 8.6.8, 7.1 and 11.4.1 of the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy.  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

3

The report also set out paragraphs 1.5, 8.41 to 8.49, 9.11 to 9.13, 14.63 to 14.65 of the 
amended guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 April 2018.

Mr Andrew Woods, Woods Whur, representing the applicant, was present at the meeting 
and addressed the Sub-Committee on the application.  Mr Alex D’Aguiar, Operations 
Director of Bar Club Trading Limited, was also present at the meeting and addressed the 
Sub-Committee.

Richard French, Licensing Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council, and Declan 
Smyth, Licensing Officer, Thames Valley Police, were both present and addressed the 
Sub-Committee on their representations regarding the application as stated in the report.

Resolved – 

(1) That, in order to promote the four licensing objectives and having regard to 
the oral and written representations made, the Secretary of State’s 
guidance, the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, especially in respect 
of cumulative impact, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the 
presumption against granting the application had been rebutted because 
following consideration of the representations made by the applicant at the 
hearing and that the application had been supported by Thames Valley 
Police and that the Sub-Committee believed that the reduction in hours 
would promote the four licensing objectives and would not impact on the 
cumulative impact area.  The application was granted as follows:

Exhibition of Films (indoor only)
Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Performance of Live Music, Playing of Recorded Music, Performance of 
Dance and anything similar to Live Music, Recorded Music or Performance of 
Dance (indoor only)
Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

Hours for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
Sunday to Wednesday 2300 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 2300 hours until 0100 hours

Hours for the Sale of Alcohol
Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0030 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0100 hours

All licensable activities to extend on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, and Bank 
Holiday Sundays including Easter Sunday from 1100 hours until 0100 hours.

(2) That the premises be open to the public as follows:
Sunday to Wednesday 1100 hours until 0100 hours
Thursday to Saturday 1100 hours until 0130 hours



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

4

Opening hours to extend on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day, and Bank Holiday 
Sundays including Easter Sunday from 1100 hours until 0130 hours.

(3) That the following conditions be attached to the licence:
(1) The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that the premises’ digitally 

recorded CCTV system cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open to the public and recordings shall be kept for a 
minimum of 31 days with time and date stamping;
(a) the entire licensable area shall be covered by CCTV; 
(b) data recordings shall be made immediately available to an 

authorised officer of Thames Valley Police or Reading Borough 
Council subject to the provisions of the Data Protection Act, 
together with facilities for viewing upon request;

(c) recorded images shall be of such quality as to be able to 
identify the recorded person in any light;

(d) at least one member of staff on the premises ay any times 
during operating hours shall be trained to access and download 
material from the CCTV system;

(2) A minimum of two Security Industry Authority (SIA) registered door 
staff shall be on duty at the premises on Thursday, Friday and 
Saturday night from 2100 hours until the premises closes to members 
of the public up to a maximum capacity of 150 persons included all 
staff.  This number shall be increased to a minimum of three licensed 
SIA door supervisors whenever the capacity (including staff) exceeds 
150 persons.  Door staff shall be employed from 2100 hours until 0100 
hours or until all Smash customers have dispersed from inside and 
outside the premises, whichever is later, and at least two door staff 
shall remain outside the premises during this time.

(a) at all other times, SIA registered door staff shall be employed 
at the premises in accordance with a written risk assessment, 
to be carried out by the Designated Premises Supervisor.  The 
risk assessment shall be produced to an authorised officer of 
Reading Borough Council or Thames Valley Police;

(b) when employed, door staff will wear clearly visible clothing 
that clearly distinguishes them from patrons.  Hi visibility 
armbands shall be worn at all times displaying their SIA badge.  
The uniform worn by door staff must be suitable to ensure that 
they are clearly visible via both internal and external CCTV 
camera systems.  Hi visibility fluorescent jackets/tabards must 
be worn by door staff at any times when stationed at the 
entry/exit of the premises and whenever on the public 
highway, and during dispersal;

(c) when employed, door staff shall monitor customers as they 
queue and enter the premises;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

5

(3) When employed, a register of Door Supervisors shall be kept.  The 
register must show the following details:

 Full SIA registration number
 Date and time that the door supervisor commenced duty, 

countersigned by the DPS or Duty Manager
 Date and time that the door supervisor finished work, 

countersigned by the DPS or Duty Manager
 Any occurrence or incident of interest impacting on any of the 

four licensing objectives must be recorded giving names of the 
door supervisor involved

The Door Supervisor register shall be kept at the premises and be 
available for inspection by an authorised officer of Thames Valley 
Police, or an authorised officer from Reading Borough Council and 
shall be retained for a period of twelve months;

(4) An active search policy shall be put in place to prevent illegal drugs 
and weapons being brought on to the premises.  The policy shall 
include, but not be limited to, methods of search, detection, 
confiscation and disposal and shall be actively operated.  The policy 
shall be in written format and made available upon request to an 
authorised officer of Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley 
Police.  Notices shall also be put in place informing customers that 
the management reserve the right to conduct an outer body search 
and/or bag as a condition of entering the premises;

(5) Regular checks of high risk areas for drug use (including the toilets) 
shall be carried out by door staff and premises staff when door staff 
are not available.  A written record of all checks shall be maintained 
and made available upon request by an authorised officer of Thames 
Valley Police and Reading Borough Council;

(6) All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives 
shall be recorded in a register kept at the premises for this purposed.  
The names of the person recording the incident and those members 
of staff who deal with any incident shall also be recorded.  Where 
known, any offenders name shall also be recorded;
(a) this record shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer 

or an authorised officer of Reading Borough Council upon 
request and shall be retained for one year.  The record shall be 
signed off by the DPS or nominated representative at the end 
of each trading session;

(b) a weekly review of the incident register shall also be carried 
out by the DPS;

(7) The premises licence holder shall participate in the Local Town Radio 
Scheme when the premises are opened for licensable activities 
Monday to Sunday inclusive;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

6

(8) An entry, closure and dispersal policy for controlling the opening of 
the premises and the departure of customers from the premises at 
the conclusion of the licensed activities shall be put in place and shall 
be actively operated.  The policy shall be in written form and made 
available upon request by an authorised officer of Thames Valley 
Police and Reading Borough Council;

(9) The last permitted entry time to the premises on any given night shall 
be one hour prior to the venue’s closing time, with the exception of 
the re-entry of smokers;

(10) A written risk assessment shall be put in place to manage the queuing 
of patrons outside of the venue on the public highway.  This risk 
assessment shall be reviewed on a regular basis, be provided in 
written form and be made available for inspection to officers of 
Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police upon request;

(11) All cashiers involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained to record 
refusals of sale of alcohol in a refusals log (whether written or 
electronic).  The log shall contain: 

 Details of the time and date the refusal was made
 The identity of the staff member refusing the sale
 Details of the alcohol the person attempted to purchase

This book/register shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer 
or authorised officer of Reading Borough Council upon request;

(12) Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction.  
This shall include, but not be limited to: 

 The premises age verification policy
 The law relating to underage sales
 Dealing with refusal of sales
 Proxy purchasing
 Recognising valid identity documents not in the English 

language
 Identifying attempts by intoxicated persons to purchase 

alcohol
 Identifying signs of intoxication
 Conflict management
 How to identify and safeguard vulnerable persons who attend 

and leave the premises
 Identifying signs of drug usage and prevention
 The four licensing objectives



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

7

Such training sessions are to be documented and refreshed every six 
months.  All training sessions are to be documented in English.  
Records of training shall be kept for a minimum of one year and be 
made available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police and 
Reading Borough Council upon request;

(13) The licensee shall monitor the audience numbers and must ensure 
that the maximum permitted occupancy of 250, including all staff 
members, is not exceeded.  There shall be at least a minimum of 
chairs/seats available for customer use inside the premises at all 
times the venue is open to the public for use by 40% of the occupancy 
and a space equivalent to 20% of the occupancy shall be taken up by 
Ping Pong Tables so as to negate the need for vertical drinking;

(14) There shall be substantial food available on the premises, and orders 
will be taken up until midnight daily;

(15) Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a 
noise nuisance to occupants of nearby premises;

(16) The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular 
intervals;

(17) Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits 
requesting customers to respect the needs of local residents and to 
leave the premises and area quietly.  After 0000 hours staff shall be 
available to ensure that customers disperse quietly;

(18) Doors and windows at the premises are to remain closed after 2300 
hours save for access and egress;

(19) Dispersal Policy – 

(a) at the end of the evening management and staff shall assist 
with the orderly and gradual dispersal of patrons in line with 
the written dispersal policy;

(b) staff members (including door personnel when employed) shall 
advise patrons to leave the premises quickly and quietly out of 
respect for neighbours;

(c) notices shall be displayed requesting customers to leave 
quietly and in an orderly manner out of consideration to 
neighbours and their attention shall be drawn to these notices 
by members of staff;

(d) bottle and drinking receptacles shall be removed from any 
patron before exiting the premises;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

8

(e) customers shall be actively discouraged from assembling 
outside the premises at the end of permissible hours;

(20) Any outside area used by customers wishing to drink or smoke shall be 
clearly delineated and covered by the CCTV system which shall be 
installed at the premises:

(a) the outside area shall be monitored by staff or door staff 
(when employed);

(b) the area shall be cleaned regularly;

(c) suitable receptacles shall be provided for smokers to dispose of 
cigarette butts;

(d) signs shall be displayed in the area requesting customers to 
keep noise to a minimum;

(e) patrons who disregard signage and verbal instructions 
regarding noise shall be asked to move inside and/or leave the 
premises;

(f) open containers of alcohol shall not be permitted to be taken 
beyond the boundary of the outside area;

(21) During operating hours, the licensee or a nominated representative 
shall be available to receive and respond to nuisance-related 
complaints.  A contact number shall be readily available to residents 
upon request;

(22) The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections shall not take 
place between 2300 hours and 0800 hours;

(23) No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to 
a nuisance;

(24) The premises licence holder shall ensure that advertising or 
promotional material for licensable activities at the premises is not 
placed on any street furniture, structure of public highway not 
belonging to the premises licence holder.  Failure by the premises 
licence holder to remove any promotional material illegally displayed 
will be a breach of this condition and any other legislation that 
applies in Reading in relation to unlawful advertising on street 
furniture;



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 1 MEETING MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER 2018

9

(25) The premises shall at all times operate a Challenge 25 policy to 
prevent any customers who appear to staff members to be under the 
age of 25 years from purchasing alcohol without having first provided 
identification;

(26) Only a valid driver’s licence showing a photograph of the person, a 
valid passport, national identity card, HM Forces card of proof of age 
card showing the “PASS” hologram are to be accepted as 
identification.  Notices advertising the Challenge 25 and proof of age 
policies shall be displayed in prominent positions on the premises;

(27) The premises licence holder or duly nominated representative shall 
be an active member of the local pub watch scheme if such a scheme 
is operative;

(28) For the duration of the licence, the premises shall only operate as 
and in the style of a Smash (unless any alternative arrangement is 
agreed with Thames Valley Police and Reading Borough Council).

(The meeting closed at 7.43 pm)


